i

s Anpreaasy O AL COfRa

Lending Database oot 1508,
Program FHSF Fo$9.00 APRE Farr g, 400 25

Karen A, Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/16/2015 10:26 AM Pg: 1 of 15

Certificate of Compliance

Wier Recorded Retuin 1.
decomm Giobal Service:
As Recording Agent Oniy
1260 Energy Lane

gt Paul, MN 63108

I

Report Mortgage rravd
800-532-8785

The property identified as PIN: 6200080181005
Address:

Street: 652 LITTLETON TRL

Street line 2:

City: ELGIN State: IL ZIP Code: 60120

Lender Quicken Loans, Inc.

Borrower: Jaclyn R. Ashford

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $175,086.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deecs to record a residential
martgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultanecusly dated HELOC. /

- 1S

Certificate number: 323B4A64-356E-45A6-A8A3-7922E9D51266 Execution date: 7/30/2015




1525815030 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return Te:

Document. Managemanl,
Ouicken Loans [nc.

1050 woddward Ave
Detroil, M 48226-15906

Prepared By:

Joshua Fleming

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, Ml 48226-1906
(313)373-0000

3342456771 /, IRy

State of Illinois ;
0155029 - o L) MORTGAGE 1378155433734
. Bl S SR Sk 1

MIN 100039033424562717

THIS MORTGAGE ("Sceurity Instrament”) is given on Juty 30. 2015
The Mortgagor is Jac lyn R. Ashford, an-unmarried wemar

("Borrower"). This Security [nstrument s given to Mortgage Llectronicy Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS™),
(solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's succussors and assigns), as mortgagee. MERS s
organized and existing under the laws of Delawarc, and has an address ang ‘clephone number of P.O. Box 2026,
Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MLERS.

Quicken Loans Inc.

("Lender™)y 1s organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan ,and
has an address of 1050 Woodward Ave. Detroit. MI  48226-1906

. Borrower owes Lender the grincipal sum of
One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Eighty Six and G0/100

Dollars (US. $ 1/5.086.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Sceurity Instrument ("Note™), which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid carlicr, duc and payable on August 1, 2045
This Security Instrurmnent secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt cvidenced by the Note, with interest, and
alt rencwals, cxtensions and modifications of the Nete: () the payment of all other sums. with interest, advanced
under paragraph 7 to pretect the sccurity of this Sceurity Instrument; and (¢) the performance of Berrower's

FILA 1linois Morigage with MERS - 4/96
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services
VMP E-4N(IL) (1302).00 Ameudcgsz;fﬂl

resorers 3204704319 o AIA I

vy

TG

1 0109



1525815030 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

covenants and agreements under this Sccurity Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does hereby
mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and te the
successors and assigns of MERS, the totlowng described property located in

Cook County, Tilinois:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECF.
SUBJECT TO COVENANTS OF RECORD.

Parcel ID Number:  06-206208-018-1025
which has the address of 652 Litsleton Trl [Street]
Elgin (i, Nllinois 6120 Zip Code] ("Property Address™);

TOGETHER WITH all the impreveinents now eor hercafter crected on the property, and all cascments,
appurtenances and tixtures now or hereafter u part of the preperty. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of (he foregoing is referred to in this Sceunty Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS helds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower i this
Security Instrument; but, it necessary to comply avith law or custom, MERS. {as nomince for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any o all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right
to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any acticn required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or
canceling this Security [nstrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property 35 uncncumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Properiy, against alk claims und demands, subject to any
cncumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combings uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security inseument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVIENANTS.

1, Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pxy when due the principat of, and
iterest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note,

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower suallinclude in cach monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charzes, ‘a sum for (a) taxes and
special asscssments levied or to be levied against the Property. (b) leaschold payments or gvound rents on the
Property, and (¢) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which tne”Lender must pay a
merttgage insurance premium to the Seerctary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary™l, or.in any year in
which such premium would have been required ' Lender still held the Security Instrument, cach (nenthly payment
shall also include cither: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage tnsurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Sceretary,
or (ii) & monthly charge instcad of & mortgage insurance premium if this Sceurity Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a reasenable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Lxeept for the monthly charge by the Scerctary, these
items are called "Escrow Items” and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, colleet and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real state Scttlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 12 C.F.R. Part 1024, as thcy may be
amended from time to time ("RESPA™). except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated
disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account may not be based on
amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.

q03342456271 0233 371 0209 mm.&’ 'é&

023
VMP ®4N(IL) (1302).00 Page 2 of 9



1525815030 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

It the amounts held by Lender for Escrow [tems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any
time are not sufficicnt to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notity the Borrower and require Borrower to
make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds arc pledged as additional security for all sums sccured by this Security Instrument.  If
Borrewer fenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrewer's account shall be credited with the balance
rcmaining for all installment items (a), (b). and (¢) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prier to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (¢).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs | and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First. to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Scerctary instcad o7 thz monthly mortgage insurance premivim;

Second, to any faxes, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, fleod and other hazard
Imsurance premiums, as requised;

Third, to iterest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of4ic principal of the Note: and

[lifth. to late charges due under the Note.

4, Fire, Flood and Other Hazald Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements en the Property, whether
now in existence or subsequently crected! against any hazards, casualtics, and contingenctes, including fire, for which
Lender requires tnsurance. This insurance (shall be maintained in the amounts and for the pertods that Lender
requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvepients on the Property, whether now in existence or subseguently
erected, against loss by floods to the extent requited by the Scerctary. All insurance shall be carried with companies
approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any rénewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable
clauses i favor of, and n a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immedidte aotice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrewer. Cach insurance company concerned if hereby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to (ender jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, cither (a) to the teduction, of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the oxder 10 paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property.” imy application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not cxtend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments whichare referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amovnt required to pay all outstanding
indcbtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled therete.

In the event of foreclosure of this Sceurity Instrument or other transter of title to thd Proberty that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to msurance policies in o shall pass to the
purchascr.

S. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's asn Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, cstablish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residerice within sixty
days after the execution of this Sccurity [nstrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property)
and shall continue t¢ occupy the Property us Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower. or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyend Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of uny extenuating
circumstunces. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the
Property to deteriorate. reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may mspect the Property if the Property 1s vacant
or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or

q03342456271 0233 371 0309 Initials: {Sg !,gk

VMP ®-4N(IL) (1302100 Fage 3ol U



1525815030 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

abandoned Property. Borrower shall alse be in default 1f Borrower. during the loan application process, gave
matertally false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with any material
infermation) in connection with the loan cvidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Sccurity Instrument is on a
leaschold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leaschold und fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or othcr faking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender o the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Noterand this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and-inen to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postponc the due’date of the monthly payments, which are referred to tn paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excessproceeds over an amount required to pay all cutstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Sceurity Instrument shailGe paid to the entety legally entitled thercto.

7. Charges to Borrpwer and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal ¢harges. fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations en time directly to-the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's interest in the Property.~uren Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
cvidencing these payments.

If Borrower faits to make these payreentsor the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Zecprity Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
attfect Lender's rights i the Property (such as'e-proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations). then Lender may do and pay whatevr is_necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property. including payment of taxes, haza-d insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragfaph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bagsinterest trom the date of disbursement, at the Note
rate, and at the cpticn of Lender, shall be immediately due and payaole.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Sccurity Instrument unless Borrower;
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation sceured by the 1<inin a manner acceptable to Lender; (b)
contests in good faith the lien by, or defends agamst enforcement of the ign in, fegal proceedings which in the
Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforeement of the licn: or (¢} séeures from the holder of the lien an
agreement satistactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrurment. ' Lender determines that any part
ot the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Sccurity Instrument. Lender may give
Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisty the lien or take one ér more of the actions set forth
above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees, Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt,

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regubutions issued by the Seeretary. in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums sccured by this Security Instrument it
(1) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in tull any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument
prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(11) Borrower defaults by failing, for @ period of thirty days. to perform any other obligations contained
in this Sceunity Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall. 1f permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3{d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of atl sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument
I

If:
03342456271 0233 371 0409 nilias“_¥/5( z_(
, i

VMP ®4N(ILY (1302).00 Page 4 of 9 L,



1525815030 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(1) All or part of the Property, or a beneticial interest in o trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold

or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(ii) The Property is not occupicd by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the

purchaser or grantee docs so cceupy the Preperty but his or her credit has not been approved in

accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(¢} No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive ifs rights with respect to subsequent events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary, In many circumstances regulations issucd by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in foll and foreclose it not
paid. This Sccurity Instrument docs not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the'Seoretary.
(&) Mortzape Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Securnity Instrument and the Note arc not determined
to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days trom the date hereof, Lender
may, at itsaontion, require immediate payment in full of afl sums sccured by this Security Instrument. A
written statementofany authorized agent of the Seerctary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof,
declining to insure th's Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof” of such
incligibility. Notwitlistanding the foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the
unavailabitity of insurance.is @icly due to Lender's thilure to remit a mortgage insurance premivm to the
Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has aoright to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
because of Borrower's failure to pay an ameuptduc under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applics
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted” 7o reinstate the Security Instrument. Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower's aczeunt current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Sceurity Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and custemary attorneys' fees and expenses
properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upen seinstatement by Borrower, this Sccurity Instrument and
the obligations that it sccures shall remain in effect as if-lender had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required to permit remstatermnent ot/ iy, Lender has accepted renstatemnent after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immedisicly preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure g different grounds in the future. or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the tien created by this Sceunty Instrument,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Latension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument gradicd by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not cperate to relcase the liabitity of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any suceessor in Zaterest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modity amortization of the sums sccured by this Sceurity Lestrusient by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Fiender in exercising
any tight or remedy shall not be a waiver of or prechude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability: Co-Signers. The covenanteand agreements
of this Sceurity Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Berrower. subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Sccurity Instrument but does not exceute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums sccured by this Sceurity [ustrument: and (¢) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Sceurity Instrument or the Nete without that Borrower's consent.

003342456271 0233 371 0509 mmalsggigfk_

VMP ®-4N(IL) i1302).00 Page b0t 9 -



1525815030 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for m this Security Instrument shall be given by deliverig it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of ancther method. The notice shall be directed to
the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be
given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be decmed to have heen given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Sccurity lustrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the cvent that any provision or clause of this Sceurity Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Sccurity Instrument or
the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security
Instrument an4 the Note arce declared fo be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Berrower shall be given onc conformed copy of the Note and of this Sccunty
Instrument.

16. Hazardouvs Stbstances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use. disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyene clse to do, anything
affccting the Property that s inwiolation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to
the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantitics of Hazardous Substances that arc generally
recognized to be appropriate to no(ms1 residentral uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lendesawritten notice of any investigation, ¢laim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agercy or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
[nvironmental Law of which Borrower has Gcriaal knowledge. 1f Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or othes rémediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property 1s
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessery remedial actions m accordance with Environmental Law.

As uscd in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substarces” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petrolcum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde.
and radicactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Envirohmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, satedy Or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenantand pgree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and trars®ery to Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents (o colleet thesents and revenues and hereby direets
each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to
Bortower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instruinent, Borrower shall colleet and
roceive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustec for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional sccurity only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall besneld by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied fo the sums secured by the Security Instrument, tpy-Lender shall be
entitled to collect and teccive all of the rents of the Property: and (¢) cach tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
duc and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant,

Borrower has not cxecuted any prier assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender trom exercising its rights under this paragraph 17

Lender shal! not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed recerver may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not curc or waive any default or imvalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall tenminate when the debt sceured by the Security Lnstrument s paid in full.

O

VMP ®aN(IL) (13023.00 Page 6 ¢f 9 .

Initiats:



1525815030 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

if the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act")(12 U.S.C. 3751 ¢t seq.) by requesting
a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as
provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Seeretary of any rights otherwise
available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law,

19. Relcased Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Sceurity
Instrument without.charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20, Waiver of Hoarstead, Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property,
g P perty

21. Riders to this Security Ipstrument, If one or more riders are exccuted by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, thewwoyenants of cach such rider shall be imcorporated inte and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreementy of this Securtty Instrument as it the rider(sy were a part of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)].

Condominium Rider et l-Growing Equity Rider XX] Other [specify]

L Planned Unit Development Rider [ Graduated Payment Rider Lega Attached
Tihaois Fose \nersy Qe
'\?—\ALI’

||||IIIII||I||II|II|III|I|||II|lI||1|I||I|||I| |

q03342456271 709
VMP N“L) 1302).0 Page 7 of 9




1525815030 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Sceurity Instrument and in

any rider(s) exceuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

. \ By -

) Ve S Teet

gro3c.?

(15 (Seal)

P %
Jaclyr RY fgnford \J

A"

-Borrower

(Scal)

-Borrower

(Scal) {Seal)
-Borrower “Borrower
e Sea {Scal)

-Borrowe

) OIS

809
VMP ®-4N{IL} (1302) 00

-Bomower

(Scal) _ &y ...

-Borrower

Page §of @

(Seal)

Barrower



1525815030 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS, LOOK County ss:

-y 2 ' ra"('
[, & rC?‘ \/ S F . aNotary Public in and for said county and state do hereby certify
that Jaclyn R. Ashford. an unmarried woman

, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s)
subscribed to the foregeing instrument, appeared butorr. me this day in person, and acknowledged that he/she/they
signed and delivered the said instrument as hisfher/thesr free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein sct

torth.
Given under my hand and official seal, this 30th day of Ju‘iy 2015

My Commission EXpires, jo~ >‘ /{7 . ﬂh? J

Notary | uhllL

ol .

OFFICIAL SEAL C;re,js S
GREGORY S FRET
Notary Public - State of lltinois
My Commission Expires Qct 5, 2017

./\’YL(‘,(

Loan origination organization Quicken Loans Inc.

NMLSID 3030
Loan originator AT Kealk
NMLSID 1037529

Il

562

34

1 AR

0233 371 0

VMP B-4N{IL) (1302).00 Page 9 of 9

A



1525815030 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3342456271

This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 30Th day of July, 2015 and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mertgage (the "Security Instrument”) of
the sarne date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower”) to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note®) to
Quicken Loans Inc.

(The "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in this Security Instrument and located at:
652 Littleton Trl
Elgin, IL 60120
{Property Address)
The Sceutity-lnstrument 1s amended as follows:

The words "at (ne rate of 3. 99 20" are added at the end of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owes Jenser the principal sum of.”

By signing below, Botrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borrower
g
o | o
AV X ) S
T T
Jacln RV Aghford L v Date
(Seal)
Date
{Seal)
Date
(Seal)
Date
{Seal)
3204704326
FHA Fu\xeq Interest Rate th!Tir-lL VMPET20L 1210100
ot Klower Soneial Sarices ©2012 Q03342456271 0413 372 0101 Page 1 of 1



1525815030 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Condominium Rider 242056071

FHASPERN 724

MERS MIN -L00039033424562717

THIS CONOZMINIUM RIDER s made this 2Jtn day of July. 2015
and is incorporated iftc-and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust or Security Deed (" Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned
("Borrower") to secure Borrewer's Note {"Note") to Quicken Loans Inc.

{"Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument
and located at:
cheAittleton Trl

E1gin_ I 60120

[Propzarty ‘Address]
The Property includes a unit in, together with anunsfivided interest in the common elements
of, a condominium project known as!

Fieldstone

[Name of Condominiuniroject]
("Condominium Project”}. If the owners association or other entity which acts for the
Condominium Proiect ("Owners Association”) holds title to propesvier the benefit or use of
its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's riterest in the Owners
Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest.

CondominiumCovenants. In addition to the covenants and agreements rrade in the
Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follovs:

So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insturance
carrier, a "master” or "blanket" policy insuring all property subject to the condominium
documents, including all improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property, and
such policy is satisfactory to Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the
periods, and against the hazards Lender requires, including fire and other hazards included

FHA Ceondominium Rider VYMP586U (0911).01
YMP® Page 10f 3

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services @008, 2009
MRS R AR
03342456271 73

3204704378 Il 3424562 015!3 (103 ’j

4

P



1525815030 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

within the lerm "extended coverage," and loss by flood, to the extent required by the
Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in this Security Instrument for the monthly
payment to Lender of one-tweifth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on
the Property, and (i) Borrower's obligation under the Security Instrument to maintain hazard
insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfiec to the extent that the required
coverage is nrovided by the Owners Association policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt
notice of anvizose in required hazard insurance coverage and of any ioss occurring from a
hazard. In the'pvent of a districution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or
repair following & ass to the Property, whether to the condominium unit or to the common
elements, any procesas payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender
for application to the <urns secured by this Security instrument, with any excess paid to the
entity legally entitled thereto:

Borrower promises to pay all cues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal
instruments creating and governing the Condominium Project.

If Borrower does not pay condominium.£dcs and assessments when due, then Lencer may
oay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lendler under this Paragraph shall become additional
debt of Borrower secured by the Security Insirumant. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to
other terms of payment, these amounts shall beur iaterest from the date of disbursement at
the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon-notice from Lender to Borrower
requesting payment.

FHA Condominium Rider VMP586U (0911).01
VMP® Page 2 of 3

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services €008, 2009 .
X TG TR W
03342456271 0153 373 0203

q03342456271 0153 37



1525815030 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower ,accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained

in this Condominium Rider.

Do o

Jar:ry( R JN—\Srffor”d ‘ Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

. (Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

_ (Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

FHA Condominium Rider
VMP®
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services @008, 2009

VivF586U (0911).01
Page Jof 3

T Ay nie

q03342456271 0153 373 0303
\M
- £
o '



1525815030 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Tax [d Number(s)-Gr+20-208-018-1025

Land Situated in the County’of Cook in the State of IL

PARCEL 1: UNIT 22-3 IN FIELDSTOWE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: PARTS OF FIELDSTONE UNIT NO. 1, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 20 AND THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF SECTION 20, IN TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH; PAI/GE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHELD AS EXHIBIT "D TO THE DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NU#/2ER 08088911 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED
PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL [N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, USE AND ENSCYMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1
OVER ON, ACROSS AND THROUGH ADJOINING LAND AS SETACRTHIN THE DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS REZORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
08065512,

"THE PROPERTY ADDRESS AND TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER LISTZD ARE PROVIDED SOLELY
FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES, WITHOUT WARRANTY AS TO ACCURACYUR COMPLETENESS AND
ARE NOT HEREBY INSURED."

Commonly known as: 652 Littleton Trail, Elgin, IL 60120

BAMEMRWARA

ABn466557
IB32 R/7/2015 88025201/




